
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

 
THE SHANE GROUP, INC. et al., 
 
Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves 
and all others similarly situated, 
 
vs. 
 
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF 
MICHIGAN, 
 
Defendant. 

 

Civil Action No. 2:10-cv-14360-DPH-
MKM 
 
 
Judge Denise Page Hood 
Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub 

 
 

NOTICE OF FILING PUBLIC VERSION OF PLAINTIFFS’ 
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT [DKT. NO. 78] 

 
On October 11, 2016, pursuant to the Court’s August 25, 2016, Scheduling 

Order [Dkt. No. 262], the Parties filed a Notice of Documents Previously Filed 

Under Seal Agreed to Be Unsealed [Dkt. No. 266].  The parties are filing an updated 

Notice on October 14, 2016.  Plaintiffs now, also file a full version of their 

Consolidated Amended Complaint [Dkt. No. 78] previously filed under seal, making 

public the portions of that document that the defendant Blue Cross Blue Shield of 

Michigan has agreed they will not move to keep under seal.  A redacted version of 

the Consolidated Amended Complaint was previously filed on this Court’s docket 

(Dkt. No. 72].  Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is Plaintiffs’ full version of the 

Consolidated Amended Complaint [Dkt. No. 78]. 
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Dated: October 14, 2016   Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Daniel C. Hedlund    
Daniel E. Gustafson 
Daniel C. Hedlund 
Daniel J. Nordin 
GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC 
Canadian Pacific Plaza 
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
Telephone: (612) 333-8844 
dgustafson@gustafsongluek.com  
dhedlund@gustafsongluek.com  
dnordin@gustafsongluek.com  
 
Daniel A. Small 

      Brent W. Johnson 
      Jeffrey B. Dubner 

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 408-4600  
dsmall@cohenmilstein.com   
bjohnson@cohenmilstein.com  
jdubner@cohenmilstein.com  
 
E. Powell Miller 
THE MILLER LAW FIRM, P.C. 
950 West University Drive, Suite 300 
Rochester, MI  48307 
Telephone: (248) 841-2200 
epm@millerlawpc.com  
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Fred T. Isquith 
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER 
FREEMAN & HERZ LLC 
270 Madison Avenue 
New York, NY, 10016 
Telephone: (212) 545-4690 
isquith@whafh.com  
 
Theodore B. Bell 
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER 
FREEMAN & HERZ LLC 
55 West Monroe Street, Suite 1111 
Chicago, IL  60603 
Telephone: (312) 984-0000 
tbell@whafh.com  
 
Interim Class Counsel 

 
David H. Fink (P28235) 
Darryl Bressack (P67820) 
FINK + ASSOCIATES LAW 
100 West Long Lake Rd, Suite 111 
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 
Telephone: (248) 971-2500 
dfink@finkandassociateslaw.com  
 
Interim Liaison Counsel 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on October 14, 2016, I electronically filed the foregoing 

document with the Clerk of the Court using the ECF system which will send 

notification of such filing to all filing users indicated on the Electronic Notice List 

through the Court's electronic filing system. 

 I also certify that I will serve copies via First Class U.S. Mail upon all other 

parties indicated on the Manual Notice List. 

 
 

/s/ Daniel C. Hedlund_________ 
Daniel C. Hedlund 
GUSTAFSON GLUEK PLLC 
Canadian Pacific Plaza 
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
Telephone: (612) 333-8844 
dhedlund@gustafsongluek.com  
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